



General Assembly

**Amendment**

January Session, 2023

LCO No. 9027



Offered by:  
REP. ACKERT, 8<sup>th</sup> Dist.

To: Subst. Senate Bill No. 1125

File No. 300

Cal. No. 590

**"AN ACT CONCERNING APPRENTICESHIP REPORTING DATA."**

1 Strike everything after the enacting clause and substitute the  
2 following in lieu thereof:

3 "Section 1. Section 20-332b of the general statutes is repealed and the  
4 following is substituted in lieu thereof (*Effective from passage*):

5 The Commissioner of Consumer Protection shall amend existing  
6 regulations of Connecticut state agencies adopted pursuant to section  
7 20-332 to specify the [following allowable hiring ratios] hiring ratio  
8 regarding apprentices, journeymen and contractors for [the following  
9 trades:] electrical, plumbing, heating, piping and cooling, sprinkler  
10 fitting and sheet metal work is one apprentice to one journeyman.

T1		[TRADE
T2		Electrical, Plumbing, Heating, Piping and Cooling,
T3		Sprinkler Fitter and Sheet Metal Work
T4		
T5	Apprentices	Licenseses
T6		(Journeymen or Contractors)

T7	1	1
T8	2	2
T9	3	3
T10	4	6
T11	5	9
T12	6	12
T13	7	15
T14	8	18
T15	9	21
T16	10	24
T17		
T18	Ratio continues at 3 Journeypersons	
T19	To 1 Apprentice]"	

This act shall take effect as follows and shall amend the following sections:		
Section 1	<i>from passage</i>	20-332b